Fees & Charges 1 July 2016 to 30 June 2017

Fees & Charges

1 July 2016 to 30 June 2017

Library

Archives:

Initial Research (for search conducted by Library Staff) ........ccooeiiiiiii e, $20.00 first 15 minutes
Search Fee (for search conducted by Library Staff) ... e $80.00 per hour
Rentals:

200 SR =T =N o $0.50
Books - rental titles other than Best-seller COIIECTION ..........c. it e e e e e e e e e eeans $1.00
Books - Best-seller Collection (two Week 10an ONIY) ........eiiee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e neans $3.00
MAGAZINES (FIFSEISSUB YEAI) .« e v et et et e eee e et e e et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e en e e e e e e e e e e e e eaeeaenneneeanennennannnn e ennennnnns $0.50
B 0157 LT $1.00
DV DD ettt ettt et ettt ettt tatatataenenenenenenenanenenanananan $3.00
Late Returns (per item):

Yo U (< T PR $0.30 per day to a cap of $9.90
YOUEN (15-18) .. eeneineee e e e et e e et e e e e e e e e e e eas $0.20 per day when more than 8 days overdue, to a cap of $5.20
Child (UNDEI 15) «..eeeeeeeee e e e e e eean $0.10 per day when more than 8 days overdue, to a cap of $2.60
2o 1= 1= £ $0.80 per day to a cap of $9.60
ltems Recovery Charge:

(IS 7472 g 7= =T o N Replacement cost plus $6.00 processing fee
L ECT I w01V =Y VA 7= (T PPN $15.00
(This charge applies to any overdue accounts referred to Council and followed up with a Debt Collection Agency)

Requests:

a1 =Yg Tor= Vgl (g=Te o g Tox= LI 1o = g ) PP $7.00
Interloan (NON-reciproCal HDFAIIES) .. ... ... e ettt et ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ee e em e e eeeenaaenneen $20.00
Reserves Own Collection Per Book (free for onling CUSEOMET SEIVICES) «..ueuueuiuieeiieteeeeeee e e e ee e e e et e e e e e e e eaeanes $1.00
ST 0] TT=1 g 0T o 1 =T 0 S $5.00
Sales:

20PN From $1.00 - $5.00
270101 Q00015 oo PN $7.00
Internet Printing (from PEOPIE’S NETWOTK) ... .. ettt ettt et et e e e e et et et et e e e e e e e ea e ennee e nenns $0.30
Charging Of MODIIE DEVICES ... ..« e et e et ettt ettt ettt et e et e e e e e e e e e e e m e e e e e e emeen e eeeneennean $2.00 per device
R 1 = o 0 Ko DAY/ $7.00 per DVD
Photocopying:

Y o o $0.20 per sheet
3o o e (0T o (=Tt o =T S $0.40 per sheet
Yoo [0 $1.00 per sheet
A 01 0 TP $0.40 per sheet
FANC 01 (o] g To e (o8 o] [T To =T S $0.50 per sheet
2 20 [ PP $2.00 per sheet
Laminating Costs:

A et eeeeeaeeeeaeeeaseeeasteeaeeeaeeeasteeaseeeateeentetnnseneemneennaeenaaaen $2.00 each
NG PP $4.00 each
Hire of Meeting Room

Commercial / Business / Government DEPartMeNT........cu e eereeeereeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e r e e e eeas $126.50 per day
Commercial / Business / Government DEPArtMENT..........v.eueiieeieee et e e e e e e e e e ae e e eneeeenaen $69.00 per half day
NON Profit / COMMUNITY GIOUPD ... e ettt et e e e e et e e et et e e e et e e e et e e e e e a e e e e et s e e e e aeaen e enneans $50.00 per day
NON Profit 7 COMMIUNITY GIOUPD ... eueeeeteet ettt e e e e e e et e e e e ea e eaea e eneeaseneensaneeeanenennenennennennenns $25.00 per half day
Housebound Service

g U= g7 = $20.00
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Fees & Charges 1 July 2016 to 30 June 2017

Non Resident Subscription

Holiday Card (valid Up t0 0N MOMEN) ... .. cuiieee ettt e et e e e e e et et et et e e s e e e e aeaenenns $15.00
Subscription Membership Card (Valid SiX MONTNS) ......euieei et e e e e e e e e e e e e e enenenenn $50.00
Fax Services

Fax - outwards - Within NEW ZEalaNM ........ .. e ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e n e eeeneneen e eeneenneenns $2.50
Fax - outwards - oUtSIde NEW ZEAIANM .......... ettt ettt e et e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e ea e ean e ennnns $5.00
G 111772 Vo PP $1.00
NBS Theatre

Movie Admission:

A L8 S $14.00
R0 L= A (Y1 T T PP $11.00
(00 a1 [0 =Y N (051001 ) $8.50
R a0 g 011 17T N (05 $9.00
Family Ticket (Two Adults and TWO Children) ... oo ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e anas $40.00
B D ] T $2.00 per pair
Theatre Hire:

Variable at discretion of Theatre Manager, plus other direct costs - wages, heating .........cccceeveiieiiiiiiiviienennns $40.00 per hour
Daily Theatre Hire Rate:

0] (=155 o] = $700.00
oo | S $430.00
Arts Council and PUBIIC MEETINGS ... eneeiee e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e rn e e e e e e e e enns $380.00
LT 0 0 £ Y 11 (PP $1,000.00
Green Room Hire Rate:

S 00 P $45.00
= (T8 g o0 £ PN $150.00
Fred Gregory Screen Room Hire Rate:

2= g 10 $45.00
072 V1A 5 (PP $150.00
Equipment Usage Charges

8o ) $16.00 per day
000 T=T ot $27.00 per day
RS0 (= £ $27.00 per day
Microphones, Stands, Light Trees, Tape Deck, CD PIAYET ..........cuirueeieeeee e e e e e e e $11.00 per day
Staff Technician, Usher, Front OF HOUSE........cuinieee et e e e e $27.00 per hour per person
[IE=T o (o] 0T (0] =0t (0] 7ot =TT o $30.00 per day
F A0 o [ TP = At the discretion of Theatre Manager
Reefton Cinema

Movie Admission:

AT L3 PP $14.00
RSB0 (< 3 (L0 T $11.00
(001 To [T N (gl L=Y ) TR RN $8.50
R3T=T T 6K $9.00
Family Ticket (Two Adults and TWO ChIlAIEN) ......ce.eeiie et et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e a e eneanenenaenns $40.00
B D ] =TT $2.00 per pair
Reefton Community Hall

Hire Rate:

Hire rate t0 4:00pM WEEKUAYS ......u. e ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ra e n e en e e e ean $11.00 per hour
Hire rate, nights, weekends, Statutory NOHTAYS .........cuneeieiii e e e e $22.00 per hour

(Variable at discretion of Staff, plus other direct costs - wages, heating)

2  All Fees & Charges inclusive of 15% GST unless otherwise stated mﬂid Council



Fees & Charges 1 July 2016 to 30 June 2017

Reserves

Reefton Community Hall - Sports:

L G 1 $6.00 per hour
Senior Training and UL6 COMPELITION ....cu.euieieiieee et et e e e e e e e s e et e e e e e e e aea e e e e e enenenaenns $11.00 per hour
R0 O] g1 o= 111 (o o P $22.00 per hour
L o ) 0= PP $220.00
Auditorium:

Visiting ShOWS 3:00PM 0 L1008M ..« e e et e et e ettt e e e et e et et e e e e e et e et e e eea e eeeeaeea e eneeneeaeenaeen e e enaaennaeaaennn $550.00
(01 T=T 6 00 o) 3 T (o 0 00 T o S $415.00
RENEAISAIS . ..« e ettt ettt ettt ettt et ettt e e et e eea e en e e eeeeneeaeeaeeneenaeeaeaeeneeeaean $15.00 per hour
Victoria Square:

2B T O oty ST L o] N $220.00 per year
20 1= g 7o o) VAL oo o $75.00 + 6% gate per year
=10 =T T8 10T [0 1= O [ $84.00 per year
White Star RUGDY ClIUD ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e n e e e e n e enanas $84.00 per year
Kilkenny Park:

2 TU | LT 2o o T (] £ PPN $167.00 per year
Raynor Par:

WHhite Star RUGDY CIUD ... ettt ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e a e e e e e a e e e neenn e e eneennaenns $84.00 per year
INZ FIFE SEIVICE. ..ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt et e et ettt et et e e e e e e e e e ee e ea e e ea e e ea e e ea e ena e enaeenaeeennaee $84.00 per year
North Beach:

WESEPOIT PONY CIUD ... ettt ettt e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e eenenns $84.00 per year
SUNSET SPEEAWAY CIUD ... .. e et ettt ettt et e et e e e e et e ea e e e et e e e ea e eaea e en e e e e e e anans $84.00 per year

Westport & Reefton Cemeteries

Burial:

Fae 011 101 (= g L= 0 A (0] 0 =TT 0T =) P $629.00
Child aged 12 years or over interment (OPENING TEE) ......cuuruieiee et e e e e e e e e e n e e $629.00
Child aged under 12 years interment in area specially provided (Opening fE€).......uvu i iiiieiii e $162.00
Stillborn child (buried in area provided or in previously purchased existing PIOt) .........c.veveiiiieii e, $58.00
B =T o 1 TR0 =T g I PP $115.50
Interments taking place on Saturdays or on a Monday or day following a public holiday before 11:00am an additional fee of .. $262.50
Excavation of a grave on a Saturday, Sunday or Public Holiday an additional fee of ............ccccooiiiiiiiiii i $332.00
INEEIMNENT OF ASNES ... ettt ettt ettt e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e eneennas $115.50 for one / $155.40 for two
D1 (=0 1= | S $629.00
TN (= 0 0TS 0 $629.00
Other Cemetery Fees:

Purchase of right of burial in perpetuity each Single PIOT ... e e $370.00

B includes adult and child aged 12 years or under
B excludes stillborn child in area provided

Pre-purchase OF ASHES PIOT .........ii ettt e et e et e e e e et e e e e ea e e eaa e ea e s eanean s e enneennnennenns $64.00
Perpetual maintenance of each Single TaWN PIOT ........e ittt r e e e e e aeas $663.00
Perpetual maintenance (child under 12) in special area Provided ..........c.ceueeieiereeieee e e e e eaens $174.00
Perpetual maintenanCe (ASNES DEITN) ... ... ittt ettt et e e e e et e e e e e e e et s e e e e e e e e eeeanennennen $77.00
Plaque permit 0N DEIM (QrAVE). . .. ... e ettt ettt et e ettt et e e e e e e e e e ee e en e e e e e e e enaeaanan $134.00
Plaque Permit ON DEIM (BSNES) . ... eu ettt ettt ettt et e e e e et e e et e e e e e e e aea e e e e e e e e eaeaeaeaenenaeans $67.00
Burial fee adjustment - in case of double bereavement in one family ...........cc..coooiiiiiiiiniinnnn. Opening fee reduced by 33.3%
Issue of duplicate of any doCUMENT OF CEMTITICALE ... .. .iue ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e eeenaen $48.00
Cemetery burial records search exceeding 10 minutes of Staff tiMe ... e $41.00
Rubbish

Solid Waste fees will be charged by the contractors, Smart Environmental Ltd.

Mrict Council All Fees & Charges inclusive of 15% GST unless otherwise stated 3



Fees & Charges 1 July 2016 to 30 June 2017

Service Connections

All service connections shall be on a cost recovery. The work involved shall be installed to Council Specifications and the installations
must be undertaken by an Approved Contractor following the application being approved by Council.

Housing for the Elderly

R3] 70 LT P $134.00 (GST Exempt) per week
07T o) (0 T $176.00 (GST Exempt) per week
Garage (if availlable) ... ..o $8.00 (GST Exempt) per week
Room Rental

The Operations Division will provide rental rates upon application.

Grazing of Legal Road Reserve
RENtAl OF €8S ...eneeueeeeeieeie e 4.5% of the valuation or a minimum of $60.00 ($53.33 GST exclusive).

Vehicle Crossings

Vehicle crossings are required to be installed to Council Specifications and the installation must be undertaken by an Approved
Contractor following the application being approved by Council.

Additional Trade Waste Charges as per Schedule 1C of the Trade Waste Bylaw -

Fees and charges are set annually by Council resolution and notified in the Annual Plan. The following charging categories apply to
non-domestic/trade waste consumers.

A2 Additional Trade Waste Charge

This is an annual charge for recovery of the marginal cost of providing additional trade waste capacity. This charge will be made
using the methodology defined in Schedule 1D, of Council’s Trade Waste Bylaw. This charge will be made on the basis of multiples
of domestic dwelling equivalents.

The Domestic Dwelling Equivalent (DDE) varies depending on the activity. To calculate the total Trade Waste cost charging groups
based on DDE are as follows:

Charging Group Domestic Dwellglgnl(zjquwalent (DDE) Trade Waste Fee

A <2 DDE $0

B 2 - <5 DDE $39.00

© 5 - <10 DDE $91.00

D 10 - <20 DDE $195.00

E 20 - <30 DDE $325.00

F 30 - <70 DDE Determination required
G <70 DDE Determination required

A4 Trade Waste Consent Application Fee
This is payable with each Trade Waste Consent Application.

A5 Compliance or Extraordinary Application Processing Costs
Time and disbursement costs, as incurred on at a rate identified in the Long Term Plan. Extraordinary application processing or
compliance costs will subsequently apply.

Schedule 1D of the Trade Waste Bylaw - Methodology for calculating additional Trade Waste
Charges

The following methodology will be used to apply the fees and charges set out in Schedule 1C. This methodology is based on
principles outline in the Introduction to the Bylaw.

1. The Council will prepare a schedule of non-domestic consumers from their rating database.

2. Using best available information and local knowledge, the Council will assess the business function or activity and estimate the
relevant local capacity of usage criteria of each non-domestic consumer on the schedule.

3. From load factors for the generic business functions or activities, an average daily flow will be estimated. In special cases,
organic load may be considered, if relevant to that activity or if it may have an implication to the sewerage system.

4. From the estimate of daily flows (or organic load in special cases), the ratio of flow estimated from the activity (or organic load)
to that expected from a domestic dwelling and as identified will be calculated.

5. As the assessment is not necessarily highly accurate, the calculated ratio will be averaged into one of the following groups and
the appropriate charge concluded.

4 Al Fees & Charges inclusive of 15% GST unless otherwise stated Mtrict Council



Fees & Charges 1 July 2016 to 30 June 2017

1-<2 A 1 - no additional charges

2-<5 B 3 - additional Trade Waste Charges

5-<10 © 7 - additional Trade Waste Charges

10-<20 D 15 - additional Trade Waste Charges

20-30 E 25 - additional Trade Waste Charges

>30 F Ratio x additional Trade Waste Charges

>70 G Formal Trade Waste Consent Application required

6. The assessment will be forwarded to the applicant as a Provisional Trade Waste Consent, with procedures defined in Section 3.2
of the Bylaw.

7. For application assessed or known to have a maximum flow greater than 50m3/day, a formal Trade Waste Consent Application
shall be required to be submitted by the consumer.

For further information regarding the Trade Waste Bylaw contact the Operations Departmernt.

Environmental Services - Resource Management

Basis of Charges

The Buller District Council has adopted a user pays policy for all resource consent applications and functions that the Council carries
out under the Resource Management Act 1991. The purpose of the charges is to recover the actual and reasonable costs incurred
by the Council.

In setting these charges, the Council has had regard to the criteria set down in Section 36 of the Resource Management Act (RMA).
Timing of Payments:
Most of the charges and amounts specified in this schedule (unless otherwise specified) are payable in advance of any action being

undertaken by the Council. Pursuant to Section 36(7) of the RMA the Council need not perform the action to which the charge
relates until the charge has been paid in full.

Deposits:

Deposits are initial charges payable at the time an application is submitted to Council for processing. Notwithstanding that a deposit
may be paid, the Council will commence processing the application only when it is satisfied that the information received with the
application is adequate.

Since resource consent applications can vary significantly in their content and nature, the Council cannot set a fixed charge that
would be fair and reasonable in every case. The deposit shown in the schedule is the minimum deposit for that particular application
category. A deposit higher than the minimum could be required and this would be dependent on the nature and scale of each
specific application.

Final Costs:
When the processing of an application has been completed and a decision has been made, Council will then finalise the cost of
processing the application.

(@) Remission of Charges
Pursuant to Section 36(5) of the RMA, the Council, at its discretion may remit the whole or any part of the charges listed.

(b) Additional Charges
Additional charges may be required under Section 36(3) of the RMA where the deposit is inadequate to cover costs, to enable
Council to recover its actual and reasonable costs relating to any particular application.

() Discount on the Charges
Pursuant to Section 36AA of the RMA the Council will give discounts on administrative charges to applicants whose resource
consents have exceeded the prescribed timeframes where the responsibility for the failure rests solely with Council. The
refund will be in accordance with the Resource Management (discount on administrative charges) Regulations 2010.

Policy:
As a basis for additional costs under Section 36(3) of the RMA 1991, Council will assess such costs on the following basis:
(a) Staff costs will be charged out at their hourly charge out rates as determined by the Department Manager from time to time.

(b) Vehicle mileage rates will be charged at $1.00 per kilometre plus GST for external charging.

(c) Site visits involving more than an hour total travelling time will be charged at a flat rate of one hour of staff time in addition to
charges under (b) above.

(d) Advertising, materials and laboratory costs will be charged at cost.

(e) Costs for Hearing Commissioners and their disbursements will be recovered at actual rates.

(A Legal charges / peer reviews will be recovered at actual rates.

List of Charges:

Acharge shall be made for each type of application or action listed. All charges unless otherwise specified in this table are a deposit

and are inclusive of GST. All references are to the Resource Management Act 1991 and any subsequent amendments unless specified
otherwise.

Where work is required to be undertaken by a specialist consultant in an advisory capacity or for the purpose of processing a
consent, (eg, noise reports, planning consultant reports, legal advice), the direct cost of engaging the consultant will be passed onto

th icant.
%rid Council All Fees & Charges inclusive of 15% GST unless otherwise stated 5
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Application admiNISEratioN TEE ........ e ettt et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ra e r e e e e e e e e enas $100.00
Yol aTy e gTalo oo 4T TS - Ui (0) g (=S $100.00

Category A - Land Use Consents

Description of Service Minimum Deposit/Fixed Charge
Non notified (Other than DEIOW) ..o $800.00 deposit with full cost recovery
N0 1 0T 1 T= o N $500.00 deposit with full cost recovery

B Electric Line Installation
® Minor bulk, height and location matters

| Signs
Non-notified relocation of an existing POWEIPOIE ..........ru i e e e e enae e $500.00 flat fee
0] =T N $1,200.00 deposit with full cost recovery

(eg hearings and joint hearings with the Regional Council)

Category B - Subdivision Consents

(0] o 1= PPN $800.00 deposit with full cost recovery
0] =T N $1,200.00 deposit with full cost recovery
BouUNdary AQJUSEMENT ......eeeee et e et et et et e e e e e e e e e e e e e ean $500.00 deposit with full cost recovery

Category C - Survey Plan and Related Subdivision Processing

Section 223 Sealing Of PIan........e. e $200.00 minimum with full cost recovery
Signing under Section 224(c) where no conditions are imposed ...........ccccccveeivenieennenn. $100.00 minimum with full cost recovery
Signing under Section 224(c) where conditions are impoSed .........cccvveiveieireiennenennen. $200.00 minimum with full cost recovery
SECtion 226 CertifiCates. ... e et e i eee e eaas $150.00 minimum with full cost recovery
Right of Way and Easement Amendments (Section 348 of LGA1974)......ccuveveiinvennnnne. $300.00 minimum with full cost recovery
Resolution for no frontage access to a lot (Section 321 of LGA1974)......c.cvvuvenienennnen. $300.00 minimum with full cost recovery
Authenticated Copy of Section 321 ReSOIULION ......vueuieneeeeeeeeee e e e eaaes $130.00 minimum with full cost recovery
Easements and encumbrances including lifting building line restrictions....................... $255.00 minimum with full cost recovery
Other services (eg building, engineering @dVICE) .. ... .. euee i iiu ettt et ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aeeenaaenn At Cost

Category D - General Consent Processing

Compliance monitoring on a Resource Consent where a breach of consent condition or
conditions are identified - SEC 35(2)(A) - vxueureurrnrereeieeeee e At cost invoiced on completion of investigations

Random compliance monitoring of Resource Consent conditions, including Compliance Certificate for completion of conditions. A t
cost, invoiced on completion of investigations

Objection 0N DeCiSiON - SEC 357-357A. . . ettt et e e e e e e eans $200.00 deposit with full cost recovery
Lapsing/cancellation/change/review of conditions:

SeCtions 125, 126, 127, 128-132.....cuieeeeeeeee e e et e et e e e e e e e e e a e eans $450.00 deposit with full cost recovery
Notified review Of CONAITION - SEC 128 ..........iruieii i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eneens Full cost recovery
Performance bond adminiStration ..............eeeeeeeie e e e eneans $100.00 per condition to be bonded
Bond preparation DY COUNCIT SOCITON ... ..ttt et et e et e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e eaennen At cost
Legal costs associated With CONSENt APPIICALION .......e.eeeee et e et e et e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e en e eneene e e enaeaeennen At cost

Where one or more submitters make a request under Section 100A of the RMA to have a resource consent application heard by one
or more hearing commissioners who are not members of the Council, the applicant will pay the amount that the Council estimates
it would cost for the application to be heard had the request not been made, and the submitter(s) who made the request will pay,
in equal shares, the cost of the application being heard that exceeds that amount payable by the applicant.

Where the applicant requests to have a resource consent application heard by one or more hear commissioners who are not
members of the Council, under Section 100A of the RMA, the applicant will pay the full costs.

Category E - Other RMA Functions
EXiSting USe RIGNTS = SEC 10 ... eiiieieee et et et ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eea e $650.00 deposit with full cost recovery
Certificate of CompPlianCe - SEC 139 ... .. iuiii i eeas $450.00 deposit with full cost recovery

Requirement for Designation - Sections 168-173 (Heritage Order Sections 189-191)
........................................................................................... Non-notified $1,000.00 deposit with full cost recovery
................................................................................................. Notified $2,000.00 deposit with full cost recovery

Approval of OULIINE Plan - SEC 176(8) ... cuureueereeeeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaas $200.00 deposit with full cost recovery
Waiver Of OULIINE PIaN = SEC 176 ...ttt et et e e et e e et e e e e e e e e enneaeennas $100.00 flat fee
Requirement for alteration of a designation - Sec 181...........ccccucveueeeneennnen. Non-notified $500.00 deposit with full cost recovery

................................................................................................... Notified $800.00 deposit with full cost recovery
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Application to determine that a designation should not lapse - Sections 184(1)(b) and (2)(b)

.............................................................................................. Non-notified $300.00 deposit with full cost recovery

................................................................................................. Notified $1,000.00 deposit with full cost recovery
Searching and compiling information in respect of plans, resource consent records, planning files, involving more than 30 minutes
and per half hour or part thereof ... o e $25.00 deposit with full cost recovery

Consultation of more than 30 minutes regarding information in respect of District Plan or Proposed District Plan interpretation on
any one project, excluding explanations associated with the statutory process for processing a consent

.............................................................................................................. Invoiced on completion of consultation
Written response to interpretations sought on District Plan or any Proposed District Plan rule/s
............................................................................................................ Invoiced on completion of investigations
Request for Private Plan Change .........oee oo $5,000.00 deposit with full cost recovery
Category F - Miscellaneous
Preparation of any documents for the purposes of the Overseas Investment COmMMISSION .........veueeeeeeeieeeeeieeieeeeeennnnn At Cost
Information requests under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987:
Requests that take longer than 30 MINUEES T0 @NSWET .........eeueeie e eee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e r e e e e e e n e e n e e en e e een At Cost
Application for Class 4 Gambling VENUES ........c.eueeeeieeiee et e e e e e e e $250.00 deposit with full cost recovery
Computer Freehold Register Search (or first INSTrUMENT) ... c.ueuniniiiii e e $40.00 per Register
L [0 = = = Yo (o[ o = L (oot g o | $10.00
Category G - District Plans
BUller DIStriCt P1an FOIUE ... ..ttt ettt ettt et et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaa e e e e e aeneenns $200.00 flat fee
201 DTS g o O PPN $30.00 flat fee
20 L= g IS g ot =T T TS $300.00 flat fee
Category H - Charge Out Rates
The following are chargeout rates that will be used to assess actual costs:
L0001 o 1 N $200.00 per hour
All DIVISIONAL MANAGETS - - - e« e e ettt et et e e et ettt e et e et et e e e e e ee e ee e eeeemeeaeenaeanaennenneeneeneennenaeenneen $180.00 per hour
Processing and ENgINEering OffiCEIS ... eun ittt e e e e e e e e eaeans $110.00 - $200.00 per hour
Lo a1 T0 N T =T | PP $105.00 per hour
Other Staff.....c. e Hourly rate set by Manager of the respective department
Cost of Commissioners attending HEAINGS. .. ... cxueue e e et ee et et ee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ee e e e e e ra e e enaennnns Actual Costs
(0011 T 1S3 a0 0o 1 = Tox (o] £ PR Actual Costs
Category I - Charge Out Rates Mining Privileges
(00 a 1= o Y PPN $200.00 per hour
Al DIVISIONAI IMBNAGETS ..« ettt et ettt ettt et et e et e e et et et e e e e e e e a e e et e e s e e e e e e e e aenenae e ennennens $180.00 per hour
0101100 ) 1= $110.00 - $200.00 per hour
Lo a0 N T 7 Ty P $105.00 per hour
Other Staff.......oeeeee e Hourly rate set by Manager of the respective department
CoNSUIANTS AN CONTIACTONS ... ... et et ettt et ettt et e e et et e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e ea e e e e e e e eaeeaeennns Actual Costs
Copying, vehicle costs and other administration charges are applicable as prescribed for the whole of Council’s operations

Notes:

1. The Council may charge a late default fee of $100.00 if a resource consent application is withdrawn within five (5) working days
of an appointed hearing, in addition to costs.

2. Consent monitoring charges will be included as conditions on resource consents where appropriate.

3. Every other certificate, authority, approval, consent, service given or inspection made by the Council under any enactment

or regulation not specifically mentioned in the resolution above, where such enactment contains no provision authorising the

Council to charge a fee and does not provide that certificate, authority, approval, consent, service or inspection is to be given

or made free of charge, will be charged for at cost, This includes cancellation of amalgamation conditions.

All information searches which take longer than 30 minutes will be charged for.

These charges shall come into effect on 1 July 2016 and remain in effect until rescinded by Council.

6. All charges are inclusive of the GST rate effective 1 July 2016. Changes in the rate could mean that ratepayers would have to
pay the rate legislated by Government.

ok
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Fees & Charges 1 July 2016 to 30 June 2017

Building Consent Fees

Building Consent Fees shall be paid by way of deposit up front followed by settlement of any additional cost before uplifting a
consent. Fees are as listed below:

Property Information Memorandums (PIM’S) ... .. e eie et ee et e e et e e e et e e e e e neans $125.00 with full cost recovery
Marquee/temporary building/demOlITION .......... . ceu et e e e e e e e ees $200.00 set fee
SpPACENEALEr - FIrEESTANTING ...t eeeeee e ettt ettt et e et e et et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aenea e enennen $400.00 set fee
Spaceheater - INDUITE ..ot e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e r e e e enns $500.00 set fee
Minor Alterations (<$20,000) eg remove internal wall, install shower ............c...ccceeeeenee. Deposit $380.00 with full cost recovery
Minor Work (<$20,000) eg Garage/Shed/Carport/Conservatory/re-pile.............cccceeeunnee. Deposit $480.00 with full cost recovery
New work/Alterations (>$20,000) but not major construction and multi-proof consents ..... Deposit $700.00 with full cost recovery
NEeW Major CONSEIUCTION ....v.eeeeee e e et e e e e e e e e e e e eaeaenne Deposit $2,500.00 with full cost recovery
Applications:

AMINISTrATION FEE = All .. ... ettt ettt ettt et e e et et e e ea e e ea e et e eea e eea e eeaaaeneena e enaeeennaennaas $120.00
INSPECtioN FEe (X INSPECTION) ... ce e eetee et et e et et e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ee e e e e e ea e e ena e rnree e e e en e e enas $125.00

(The current inspection fee will apply for any inspections carried out more than two years after the consent was issued regardless of
whether an extension of time has previously been granted. If inspections have been prepaid the balance between the fee paid and the
current fee will apply).

Processing of CoNSeNt APPIICALIONS . ... ... uu e et e ettt e et e e e e et e n e e e e e e m e e e ee e e e e eenns $125.00 per hour
Code COMPIIANCE COITIFICALE . ....euneeee ettt ettt et et et e e e ettt e e et e e e e eaeea e e ea s e e e e e eaenennennennen $120.00
Compliance Schedule - Where FeQUITEA ...........ce e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e en e e enaeeaneen $120.00
EXemMPt BUIAING WOTK ......ceeee et e e e e e e e e ean $150.00 Deposit with full cost recovery
LA 2T = g =TT (o ¢ o $150.00
Building Levies (fees are payable on consent of a value in excess of $20,000)

Department of Building and Housing (as set by statutory requirements) ..... Currently Fees are $2.01 per $1,000.00 or part thereof
BRANZ (as set by statutory requirements) .........ccceeuoeeieemireieeieenaaennns Currently Fees are $1.00 per $1,000.00 or part thereof

<$10,000 $50.00

$10,000-$20,000 $125.00

$20,000-$49,999 $225.00

$50,000-$99,999 $425.00

$100,000-$199,999 $850.00

$200,000-$349,999 $1,250.00

$350,000-$499,999 $1,750.00

$500,000-$1,000,000 $2,250.00

> $1,000,000 $2,750.00
Other Fees

Land Information Memorandum (LIM) minimum fee Of . ... $250.00

Certificate of Acceptance - The full cost of processing a Certificate of Acceptance based on inspection and processing fees plus the
full fee, charges and/or levies that would have been payable had the owner or the owners predecessor in title applied for a building
consent before carrying out the building work (refer Section 97 Building Act 2004)

Building Compliance Certificate (Sale Of LIQUOT). ... cu ettt e ettt e e e e e ens Flat Fee of $50.00
Inspection and reports 0N UNAUENOTISE WOTK .........eu. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeae e $125.00 per hour
Swimming Pool Fence Inspections Fee (first free, subsequent inspections charged) .........c..cceviveeeennenn.n. $125.00 per inspection
Field/ServiCe/Site INSPECTION . ... c.. e e e ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e n e e e e e e e enns $125.00 per hour
2101 Fo [T To N L) 0] 0= Ui To o $125.00 per hour
N0 =TS (o $125.00 per hour
Annual Administration Fee for Compliance Schedule (includes Audit if required)..........coveeeiiiieieieie e eeens $120.00
Design or Peer Review plus specific inspections by Specialist External Contractors. .........coveveeveiieieeiveeenennenns Full cost recovery
Certificates or PUDIC USE.... ... ettt e e e e e e e e e e $30.00 administration fee

............................................................................................... $125.00 per hour processing fee
AMENAMENT OF CONSENTS. ..« e et e e et e e e et e e et e et e et et e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e enee e e e e enneeanannaenn $30.00 administration fee

................................................................................................ $125.00 per hour processing fee
Building Consent - EXtENSION OF TIME TEE ... ceuie ettt ettt e e e et e e e e e e n e e e e e e e eeas $25.00
Building CONSENt AOCUMENT COPYING .+ttt ettt et e e et et et et et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ea e e e et e e e e e ean e eeeanennens $0.20 per
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Fees & Charges 1 July 2016 to 30 June 2017

Registration Costs Section 73, 77 and 83 of the Building Act:

Administration/Preparation of Signed CertifiCate ........ ..ottt et et e e e e e e e eannas $66.50
Plus: Registration Costs to DLR as set by Land Information New Zealand

Fire Permits:

LSS0 o) T ==Y 4T $28.75

Health Inspection Fees

Premises Licence Fees:
FOOd Premises - NO KITCNEN .. ...ttt et e e e e e e e e ne e e anenans $220.50
FOOd Premises - all OTNEr PIEIMISES ... c.uueeu ettt et ettt et et et e e e e e e e ee e et e e ea e e ea e e e renaeea e enaeernaeneen $441.00
Additional Visits if reQUINEd ........oeeiee e e e e e e $126.00 per hour (includes mileage)
07010 MY =T8T 110 1= T g P $39.00
HAUMAIESSELS ... e e ettt ettt ettt et ettt ettt e e e e e e e e ea e e a e ea s eaeanaeaeaeaensnnsenansnenannnananns $220.50
T A Y o= To P $276.00
(02T 0151V ST = 0[N $276.00
(07 T 4o 110 T (1o S $276.00
QL= 015 (L= $34.00
(01T E R 11 1T =T M = o [=Y £ $276.00
Mobile OF TravelliNg SNOPS . ... ... e ee et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e n e e e n e e e enaas $166.00
[ Fo VT G £ $25.00
Street Stalls .....c.oveeieeieis $26.25 up to and including a maximum of three (3) days over any seven (7) day period
................................................ $42.00 for more than three (3) days up to seven (7) days over any seven (7) day period
Licence to Occupy Footpaths for dining purposes - temMpPOrary StTUCTUIES .......vuveuieneeeeeee et e et e e e e e ee e enaes $126.00
Environmental Heath Officer
TS0 =T ot T TP $150.00
Yo [0 TSy = (o $75.00
(00010 51011 =1 (1o R PP PPN $150.00 per hour

Sale of Liquor Licensing

refer to Sale and Su#ply of Alcohol (Fees) Regulations 2013
B On Licence or Off Licence or Club Licence - new or renewal applications

On Licence Endorsed BYO - new or renewal applications
Conveyance Licence - new or renewal applications
Special Licence - new or renewal applications
Manager’s Certificate - new or renewal applications
Extract from Registrar

Temporary Authority per licence

Temporary licence

Amusement Devices (set by regulation)

For one device, for the first seven days of proposed operation or part days thereof............c.coveiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeans $11.25
For each additional device, for the first seven days of proposed operation of part days thereof ................ccooiieeiieiennens. $2.25
For each device, for each further period of seven days or part thereof ...........ccoviiiiiii e $1.12

Dog Registration Fees

For the purposes of determining Annual Dog Registration Fees, there will be two categories of dog owner - those considered
to demonstrate competent dog ownership known as responsible dog owners (RDO) and those who have not. To demonstrate
competence a dog owner must not have had any substantiated complaints in the previous twelve month period. Animal Control
Officers will be responsible for investigating and recording complaints made about dogs.

Responsible Dog Owners will be charged the following registration fees:

APProved DOY OWNEFS = ENEITE DOGS - - .+« ee e eeneeneeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaee e eeeeaeeaseeaeeaeea s eeaeeaneeaseeneennaanseennaneennenanennaenneen $85.00
ApProved DOY OWNETS = DE-SEXET DOGS .« evueuueueueaeeteeteeeeeae e e e ee e et e e eaeaea e eaeaea e eae e saaeaeaeanea e aanennennennens $65.00
Dog Owners who are not able to show competence in dog ownership will be charged the following fees:

1= o S $150.00
D=0 o $130.00
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Other Fees related to Dog Registration:

Dogs not registered after due date - PEI OQ .. -« cuu e et e e et e e e e e e e n e e e e nenaenns Additional 50%
BT o] [Tor= L LY Rt 1 =0 F= 0 PR $2.50
070 = From $7.50 - $10.50
Y Tot o et aT1 0 o] o o) oo PP $40.00
QST 0=l ot T = PP $51.00
Animal Control Officer CONSUIALION.......c..ee e ettt et e et e e e et e e e e e e e e e e ea e e s e e e eeneeennennennes $66.50 per hour
Dog Impounding:

First impounding Within 12 MONTNS ... ...ttt et e e et e e e et e e e e e e e e e e en e eneeaeenaaenneeaaanns $75.00
Second impounding WIthin 12 MONTNS ... ettt e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ea e e aennennens $180.00
Third impounding Within 12 MONTNS. ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ean e enns $200.00
Plus in each instance above, a sustenance fee per day or part there Of ..o e $20.00
Dogs impounded after normal working hours, owner to pay an additional fee ............ou e $50.00
Finders Fee (first offence, registered, able to be identified, able to be received) .........ccveiiiiiiiiiiiicee e, $50.00
o U 1 7= T - PP Full cost recovery
Ranging and Impounding of Animals

13170101 Q01700 1T S Actual cost
Every horse, above 12 MONtNS OF A€ ........cu. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e enns $60.00
Every horse, under 12 MONTNS OF @08 . ...vueuiieiee ettt et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaea e eneaneneneans $60.00
LS Y0 LU = o g 3 PP $60.00
Every bull over the age 0f O MONTNS. ... .. it e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ea e eaaenennenenenns $60.00
Every 0X, COW, Steer, NEITEI OF CAIF ...ttt e e et et et e e e e r e e e e e e aeaeans $60.00
EVEIY EWE, WELNET OF [AIMID ... ceeeeeeeeeeeceraeeessseecesseeessse s asssesssssse s s s AR $50.00
Y= Y8 81 T IS T $60.00
Y] Y 07 | $50.00
L= Y o0 7= V=0 11V g oo $50.00

Impounding and Sustenance:

The owner of any stock impounded shall pay, in addition to the above impounding fee, a similar amount per day or part day thereof
for sustenance, and actual and reasonable charges incurred in impounding the stock on the following basis:

B The actual costs on wages plus 140% (plus GST)

B \Vehicle expenses at $1.00 per kilometre plus GST for external charging

B The actual freight costs incurred

Administration Costs:

TrAVEL COSES et et e Vehicle expenses at $1.00 per kilometre plus GST for external charging
Dogs impounded after normal working hours, owner to pay an additional fee ...........eueeiiiiiiiiii e $50.00
Finders Fee (first offence, registered, able to be identified, able to be received) ..o, $31.00

Information Services
Where written information is sought or staff are employed to provide information other than that in relation to normal inspectoral

or by-law requirements, an hourly rate OF .........en i i e e e aeaas $71.50 per hour
0] (070 =T V01 1P $2.00 per photo
Other Services:

All other services rendered by staff which is outside of the services normally provided for in the other fees and charges $71.50 per
hour.

All Departments

Staff time:

For chargeable services the staff hourly rate is: ......cu.eeeeiiie e e $80.00 per hour
Photocopying:

N 1o o PPN $0.20 per copy
Y o] o $1.00 per copy
A 2110 o PN $0.40 per copy
NG 100 [ $2.00 per copy
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Aerial Photos or Maps:

GIS preparation and PriNMEING: ......c. e e et e et e e e e e e e e e ea e e e e e ea e e eea e ea e e ee e en e ra e ereen e enaaean $10.00 per item
B Photocopying charges apply as above for multiple copies

B Complex enquiries may incur specialist staff time charges

Electronic Imaging:
(01 o 1Y $5.00 per job

Westport Airport Authority

Parking Charges:
Daytime (more than 1 hour, but 1€SS than 24 NOUIS) .......eeeeeieie it e e e e e e e e eas $5.00 per day
Overnight (24 hour PEriod, PIUS) ... . eu e e e et e e e e e e e e e r e e e e e r e e e e e e e enns $10.00 per 24 hour period
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